
TOWN OF TRUMBULL 
PENSION BOARD 

In accordance with Sec. 1-19 of the General Statutes Right-to-Know Law, the Pension Board will 
have a meeting on August 14, 201 3 at 7:30 P.M. in the Nichols Room at the Town Hall. 

AGE NDA 

Call to Order 

Investment Update- 2nd Quarter- Chris Kachmar (to follow) 

Approval of Minutes- May 21, 2013 

Overpayments Update- Edward V. Walsh, Ill, Esq. (to follow) 

Approval of Pension Benefits 

Brand, Judith 

Chisarik, Judith B. 

D'Agostino, Carol 

Hen, Patricia 

Hliva, Barbara 

Kilar, Ben 

Marini, Teresa 

Petrow, Mary Beth 

Sanzone, Irene 

Tubridy, Joan 

7/1/2013 
7/1/2013 
7/1/2013 
7/1/2013 
7/1/2013 
5/1/2013 
7/1/2013 
7/1/2013 
7/1/2013 
6/1/2013 

Approval of Contribution Payouts 
Esteves, Elise Stella 7/30/2013 
Rose,John 7/29/2013 
Sorenson, Valerie 7/30/2013 

Other Business 
Decedent Report 
Actuarial Valuation-20 12 

$ 449.07 
$1,093.37 
$2,159.42 
$ 191.14 
$1,325.68 
$ 230.74 
$ 906.94 
$2,548.10 
$ 408.69 
$ 366.81 

$1,529.59 
$9,753.35 
$1,529.59 

Updated Pension Board Membership List 

Adjournment 



Pension Board 

Minutes 

May 21, 2013 

CALL TO ORDER 
Chairman Michael Charland called the Pension Board meeting to order at 7: 06 p.m. at the Town Hall, 
Trumbull, Connecticut. 

Members present and absent were as follows: 

PRESENT 
Chairman Michael Charland 
James Lavin 
John Ponzio 
Maria Pires 
Michael Knight 

Also present: Chris Kachmar, FIA 

APPROVE OF ANNUAL LETTER 

ABSENT 
Donna Pellitteri 

The Chair indicated that the Annual Letter was approved via e-mail correspondence and subsequent vote 
on March 15, 201 2. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Mr. Knight moved, seconded by Mrs. Pires, to approve the minutes of the February 19, 2013 meeting as 
presented. 

Vote: 5- 0 

INVESTMENT UPDATE - Chris Kachmar 
Mr. Kachmar presented the following: 

• The domestic equity markets have been very, very strong in March and throughout the spring; 
Domestic Equity review shows healthy returns 

• Emerging Market Equities and Bonds have been flat YTD; Emerging Market Equities declined in 
the last quarter; China declined whereas Mexico posted a gain 

• Housing market continues to strengthen in the US; the Bond market is largely flat 
• International Equity showed a more modest return; Europe is in a contracting mode 
• Fixed Income - Feds are keeping interest rates low (page 5) 
• Stimulus programs will continue now that we are approaching mid-year (until 2014) (page 7) 
• Most major segments of the market continue to trade inside their long term averages (page 8) 
• If economy can stay ok, and we continue to have those accommodations from the monetary 

authorities, we would suggest that equities can continue to earn another 5-7% through the 
balance of the year and then decent single digits numbers thereafter. 

• Commodity stocks with Van Eck have been a disappointment; these can serve as a bridge before 
inflation takes over. The Chair questioned FIA's position on inflation given that they had us put in 
inflation protection. Mr. Kachmar indicated that the inflation protection is 5% of the portfolio by 
target and we should not make any changes at this time. We left it as an open item at the last 
meeting. 



• Domestic Equity is higher than target; International is lower than target. Not in a bad position; if 
we have to source, we would use Domestic Equity. Would like to see International market settle 
down before putting new money there. 

• Active managers have had a challenging time; starting to see more discernment between quality 
and lower quality companies; strongest returns are with lower quality companies. (page 12) 

• The Fiscal YTD appears to be 12%; should be a healthy year. (page 21) 
• Elevated the MainStay strategy to Watch 40 2012. Management changes made during the 

quarter; expectation is that team will continue to do well; however, changes of this magnitude 
necessitated elevation to watch. (page 17) 

• On a three year basis the plan has been less risky than the markets; running with an annual 
standard deviation of 1 0.35- 1 0.7 

• Mr. Ponzio questioned the timing cash flow process; funds are taken out of the Money Market 
and invested when received. Employee Contributions go into the Money Market on a weekly 
basis. We have seen a steady increase over the last 4 years. The ARC is 4.7 million. 

• We talked about starting to investigate Global Bonds; information handed out to be reviewed at 
the next meeting - Brandywine and Templeton. The portfolio rational - we would be diversifying 
within bonds. 

OVERPAYMENTS UPDATE- Edward V. Walsh, Ill, Esq. 
Attorney Walsh updated the Board regarding efforts being made to collect outstanding pension 
overpayments, as follows: 

• 2 have been paid in full: Gaydos - Murray 
• 2 are currently making installment payments: Maher - Lampugnale 
• 2 are being recommended for dismissal due the small amounts: Mathieson- Herb 
• Chmura: Property is currently encumbered with $200, 000+ in liens place on the property prior to 

the overpayments and filing a lawsuit is recommended. She presently has no assets, since 
everything was transferred to her children. He has met and spoken with them and they are 
interested in working the out with Attorney Walsh. The property is now in her daughter's name 
and Anna has life use. We have sent a number of letters, and Attorney Walsh is recommending 
that we take action. 

• Fagella: She indicated that she is willing to repay one half the total due. If we pursue action, we 
will incur additional legal fees. We are not presenting this to the Board tonight, since she would 
first have to agree to sign a confidentially agreement. If she does not want to sign the agreement, 
it was suggested that we let it go but still take the funds. It was suggested that this will then 
create a precedent for the others that owe us money. 

• Santos: Title search is done; there is unencumbered property in her name; there might be equity 
and he recommends filing a PJR. 

• Pace: He is deceased. 

Attorney Walsh wasn't sure what we would gain if we put a lien on the Chmura property given the lien 
amounts already in place. He indicated that we need to file suit against those we wish to pursue. 

Mr. Ponzio moved, seconded by Mrs. Pires, to authorize Attorney Walsh to pursue the settlement of Ann 
Marie Faggella, John Pace and Katherine Teasley at not less than 5 0% of the total amount due. 

Vote: 5- 0 

Mr. Ponzio moved, seconded by Mr. Lavin, to authorize Attorney Walsh to pursue any legal action 
necessary to secure agreements in the settlement of Carol Adzima, Kathleen Santos, Anna Chmura and 
Florence Hempel, which are to be presented to the Pension Board for approval. 

Vote: 5- 0 

Pension Board- Minutes - May 21, 2013 
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Attorney Walsh will provide the Board with an update prior to the end of June. 

APPROVAL OF PENSION BENEFITS 
Mr. Ponzio moved, seconded by Mr. Lavin, to approve the pension benefits as presented to the Board. 

Vote: 5-0 

APPROVAL OF CONTRIBUTION PAYOUTS 
Mrs. Pires moved, seconded by Mr. Ponzio, to approve the contribution payouts as presented to the 
Board. 

Vote: 5-0 

Mr. Knight indicated that the contributions and estimated funding ratios are the most important figures in 
the report provided by FlA. From 2008 to 2012 the liability value is increasing much faster that the asset 
value and he does not see how we are going sustain this. Mr. Ponzio indicated that excess funds could 
be diverted to the fund if the opportunity presented itself. Mr. Knight thinks we should be more in-tune 
with the unfunded liability. 

ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business to discuss, the Pension Board adjourned by unanimous consent at 
8:30p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

�� 
Phyllis Collier - Pension Board Clerk 
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Pension Board Approvals - August 14, 2013 

I I 
Retirement Payment Monthly Termination Payout Contributions 

Name Street Address Town, State, Zip Date Date Amount Date Date Plus Interest 

Brand, Judith 32 Doe Hollow Trumbull, CT 6/21/2013 7/1/2013 $449.07 

Chisarik, Judith B. 631 Booth Hill Road Trumbull, CT 6/30/2013 7/1/2013 $1,093.37 

D'Agostino, Carol 361 Summerfield Gardens Shelton,CT 06484 6/30/2013 7/1/2013 $2,159.42 

Hen, Patricia 1100 Melville Avenue Fairfield, CT 06825 6/30/2013 7/1/2013 $191.14 

Hliva, Barbara 56 Summerhill Road Wallingford, CT QDRO 7/1/2013 $1,325.68 

Kilar, Ben 258 Waverly Road Shelton, CT 4/12/2013 5/1/2013 $230.74 

Marini, Teresa 16 High Meadow Road Trumbull, CT 6/20/2013 7/1/2013 $906.94 

Petrow, Mary Beth 28 Briarcroft Avenue Trumbull, CT 6/3/2013 7/1/2013 $2,548.10 

Sanzone, Irene 521B lroquios Lane Stratford, CT 7/1/2013 7/1/2013 $408.69 

Tubridy, Joan 108 Wendy Road Trumbull, CT 5/3/2013 6/1/2013 $366.81 

Esteves, Elise Stella 24 Williamsburg Drive Monroe, CT 06468 8/25/2011 7/30/2013 $1,529.59 

Rose, John 100 Geraldine Circle Trumbull, CT 06611 11/23/2010 7/29/2013 $9,753.35 

Sorenson, Valerie 75 Hemlock Street Stratford, CT 06615 8/3/2012 7/30/2013 $1,529.59 



TQDPDREP RRCODE 

PLAN NUMBER: 148949 

RETIREMENT SERVICES 

SUSPECTED DECEDENT REPORT 

AS OF: 05/22/2013 
PLAN NAME: TOWN OF TRUMBULL PENSION PLAN 

RETIREMENT SERVICES DATA POTENTIAL DECEDENT DATA 

NO MATCHES REPORTED THIS MONTH 

RUN DATE: 05/23/13 
RUN TIME: 17:21:41 
PAGE 1 

RETIREMENT SERVICES MAKES NO GUARANTEE AS TO THE ACCURACY OF THE REPORTING OF A PARTICIPANT AS DECEASED AND MAKES NO UPDATES BASED 

ON THE VENDOR INFORMATION. RETIREMENT SERVICES AWAITS PLAN SPONSOR AUTHORIZATION EITHER BY RPP OR BY MANUAL FORM. THE PLAN SPONSOR 

WILL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE TO RESEARCH POTENTIAL DECEDENT DATA THAT DOES NOT MATCH RETIREMENT SERVICES DATA AND MAKE ANY NEEDED 

CORRECTIONS. 



TQDPDREP RRCODE 

PLAN NUMBER: 148949 

RETIREMENT SERVICES 

SUSPECTED DECEDENT REPORT 

AS OF: 06/21/2013 
PLAN NAME: TOWN OF TRUMBULL PENSION PLAN 

RETIREMENT SERVICES DATA POTENTIAL DECEDENT DATA 

NO MATCHES REPORTED THIS MONTH 

RUN DATE: 06/24/13 
RUN TIME: 17:27:16 
PAGE 1 

RETIREMENT SERVICES MAKES NO GUARANTEE AS TO THE ACCURACY OF THE REPORTING OF A PARTICIPANT AS DECEASED AND MAKES NO UPDATES BASED 

ON THE VENDOR INFORMATION. RETIREMENT SERVICES AWAITS PLAN SPONSOR AUTHORIZATION EITHER BY RPP OR BY MANUAL FORM. THE PLAN SPONSOR 

WILL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE TO RESEARCH POTENTIAL DECEDENT DATA THAT DOES NOT MATCH RETIREMENT SERVICES DATA AND MAKE ANY NEEDED 

CORRECTIONS. 



TQDPDREP RRCODE 

PLAN NUMBER: 148949 

RETIREMENT SERVICES 

SUSPECTED DECEDENT REPORT 

AS OF: 07/25/2013 
PLAN NAME: TOWN OF TRUMBULL PENSION PLAN 

RETIREMENT SERVICES DATA POTENTIAL DECEDENT DATA 

SSN XXX-XX-4058 

NAME IRENE SIMALCHIK 

DOB NOT ON RECORD 

DOD 

SSN XXX-XX-2828 

NAME FLORENCE PEARCE 

DOB NOT ON RECORD 

DOD 

XXX-XX-4058 

IRENE M SIMALCHIK 

MAR 1931 

06/12/2013 

XXX-XX-2828 

FLORENCE M PEARCE 

FEB 1922 

11/12/2012 

RUN DATE: 07/26/13 
RUN TIME: 17:01:17 
PAGE 1 

RETIREMENT SERVICES MAKES NO GUARANTEE AS TO THE ACCURACY OF THE REPORTING OF A PARTICIPANT AS DECEASED AND MAKES NO UPDATES BASED 

ON THE VENDOR INFORMATION. RETIREMENT SERVICES AWAITS PLAN SPONSOR AUTHORIZATION EITHER BY RPP OR BY MANUAL FORM. THE PLAN SPONSOR 

WILL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE TO RESEARCH POTENTIAL DECEDENT DATA THAT DOES NOT MATCH RETIREMENT SERVICES DATA AND MAKE ANY NEEDED 

CORRECTIONS. 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan 

Actuarial Valuation Report 

July 1, 2012 
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Summary 

Annual Recommended Contribution 

An actuarial valuation of the Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan was conducted as of July 1, 2012 for the 
Town of Trumbull. The purpose of the valuation is to determine the cost implications of the pension plan 
including a determination of the annual funding levels for the plan year ending, and tax year ending, June 
30,2013. 

The recommended contribution represents an amount that is sufficient to support the benefits of the plan, to 
pay administrative expenses, and to achieve the Town's financing objectives described below. 

Annual Recommended Contribution at July 1, 2012 $ 4,576,000 

Yearly Comparison 

July 1, 2012 July 1, 2010 July 1, 2008 

Number of Participants 

Active 436 453 433 

Deferred Vested 74 69 79 

Receiving Benefits 325 320 288 

Total 835 842 800 

Active Participant Statistics 

Average Age 54.0 N/A N/A 

Average Service 13.7 N/A N/A 

Average Compensation $ 42,570 $ 40,420 $ 40,360 

Total Compensation 18,559,000 18,308,000 17,476,000 

Covered Payroll 18,559,000 18,308,000 17,476,000 

Plan Liabilities at Beginning of Year 

Active Participants 34,252,494 32,518,889 31,674,605 

Deferred Vested 2,534,617 2,520,52 1 4,529,374 

Receiving Benefits 3 1,117,889 27,823,633 2 1,500,560 

Total Accrued Liability 67,905,000 62,863,043 57,704,539 

Plan Assets at Beginning of Year 

Market Value of Assets $ 18,942, 173 $ 16,052,762 $ 18,285,380 

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 19,096,003 16,807, 159 19,572,031 

Actuarial Funded Status 

Funded Status (48,808,997) (46,055,884) (38, 132,508) 

Funded Ratio 28.1% 26.7% 33.9% 

Annual Recommended Contribution 

Total ( Dollars) $ 4,576,000 $ 4,472,000 $ 3,911,000 

Total (Percentage of Covered Payroll) 24.7% 24.4% 22.4% 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 1 



Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Summary 

Highlights 

Plan Experience 

The market value of assets increased from $18,938,819 to $18,942,173 since July 1, 2011. The estimated 
rate of return on a market value basis was approximately 0.20%, which was less favorable than the 7.50% 
return on assets assumption used last year. 

The minimum required contribution for the plan increased from $4,472,000 to $4,576,000. The main 
reasons for the increase were due to the increase in unfunded liability due to lower than expected asset 
returns. 

Financing Objective and Town's Contribution Rate 

The financing objective of the Plan is to fully fund all current costs based on the normal contribution rate 
payable by the Town determined under the funding method; and to liquidate 90% of the unfunded accrued 
liability, if any, based on accrued liability contributions payable by the Town over an amortization period of 
25 years. 

The recommended contribution described within this report is sufficient to support the benefits of the Plan, 
administrative expenses, and achieve the financing objective set forth above. 

Unfunded Accrued Liability 

The unfunded accrued liability is determined as the excess, if any, of the actuarial liability determined under 
the Projected Unit Credit cost method over the actuarial value of assets. 90% of this unfunded accrued 
liability is being amortized over a 25 year amortization period for purposes of determining the contribution 
rates for the fiscal year. This amortization period is an acceptable period for determining the annual 
recommended contribution in accordance with GASB 25, 27, and 34. 

The results of the valuation indicate that the annual recommended contribution payable by the Town, when 
taken together with the current assets of the Plan, is adequate to fund the actuarial liabilities for all benefits 
payable under the Plan. 

Changes In Plan Provisions, Actuarial Assumptions, and Actuarial Methods 

There have been no changes in actuarial assumptions or methods since the prior valuation peformed as of 
July 1, 2010. Summaries of the plan provisions, actuarial assumptions, and actuarial methods can be found 
in the Basis for Valuation section of this report. 

Purpose and Use 

BPS&M, LLC has prepared this report for Town of Trumbull to present the results of the actuarial valuation of 
the Town of Trumbull Police Retirement Income Plan as of July 1, 2012 and information pertaining to the 
plan and fiscal years ending in 2013 and 2012. The valuation reflects the benefits in effect on the valuation 
date and was prepared on the basis of the data submitted by the Town. Bryan, Pendleton, Swats & 
McAllister, LLC is not responsible for consequences resulting from the use of any part of this report without 
prior authorization and approval. Determinations for other purposes, such as judging benefit security upon 
plan termination, may be significantly different from the results shown in this report. This report provides 
actuarial advice and does not constitute legal, accounting, tax, or investment advice. 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 2 



Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Summary 

Data 

The actuarial valuation shown in this report has been prepared using employee data and plan documentation 
furnished by the Town of Trumbull as of July 1, 2012 and plan assets furnished by the trustee for the twelve 
month period ending June 30, 2012. While we have not audited the data, we have reviewed it for 
reasonableness and internal consistency, and to the best of our knowledge, there are no material limitations 
to the data provided. Summaries of the census data and plan provisions can be found in the Basis for 
Valuation section of this report. 

Assumptions, Methods, and Procedures 

The actuarial calculations contained in the report are built on deterministic actuarial modeling, making a 
single determination of liabilities and costs. Further, these actuarial calculations are based on a combination 
of demographic and asset data as well as assumptions concerning future changes in these data. As such, the 
actuarial calculations contained herein are an estimate of projected future occurrences. 

Regulatory Issues 

The determinations of this report have been prepared based on applicable law, final and proposed 
regulations, and other regulatory guidance provided by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 
There have no been no significant legislative or administrative changes since the prior valuation. Events such 
as the enactment of technical corrections to current law, issuance of final regulations, and other guidance 
may impact the determinations of this report, but are not expected to adversely impact the plan sponsor who 
relies in good faith on these determinations. Bryan, Pendleton, Swats & McAllister, LLC reserves the right to 
reissue this report should such events materially impact the determinations found in this report. 

Professional Qualifications 

This report has been prepared under the supervision of Jim DeGrandis, a member of the American Academy 
of Actuaries, an Enrolled Actuary, and a Consulting Actuary/ Principal with Bryan, Pendleton, Swats and 
McAllister, LLC, who has met the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the 
actuarial opinions herein. To the best of our knowledge, this report has been prepared in accordance with 
generally accepted actuarial standards including the overall appropriateness of the analysis, assumptions, 
and results and conforms to appropriate Standards of Practice as promulgated from time to time by the 
Actuarial Standards Board, which standards form the basis for the actuarial report. We are not aware of any 
direct or material indirect financial interest or relationship, including investment management or other 
services that could create, or appear to create, a conflict of interest that would impair the objectivity of our 
work. 

James M. DeGrandis, EA, MAAA 

Consulting Actuary I Principal 

Enrollment No. 11-06162 

Phone 804.267.3154 

I 

� '·'� 
Brian A. Hartman, FSA, EA 

Consulting Actuary I Principal 

Enrollment No. 11-07613 

Phone 804.267.3192 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 

3/5/2013 
Date 

3/5/2013 
Date 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Plan Assets 

Market Value of Assets 

The market value of assets as of the valuation date is shown below. 

Market Value of Assets as of July 1, 2012 $ 18,942,173 

Reconciliation of Plan Assets 

The change in the market value of assets for the prior two fiscal years is shown below. 
Plan Year Ending 

June 30, 2012 June 30, 2011 

1. Market Value of Assets, Beginning of Year $ 18,938,819 $ 15,897,875 

2. Increases 

a. Employer Contributions during the Year 

b. Employee Contributions 

c. Investment Income 

d. Net Realized and Unrealized Gains/(Losses) 

e. Subtotal (a + b + c +d) 

3. Decreases 

a. Benefit Payments 

b. Administrative Expenses 

c. Other Expenses 

d. Subtotal (a + b + c) 

4. Market Value of Assets, End of Year 

5. Approximate Rate of Return during the Year 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 

3,000,000 2,325.000 

812,563 760,743 

440,694 526,236 

(397,569) 3,045,576 

3,855,688 6,657,555 

(3,752,871) (3,556,225) 

(43,750) ( 17,500) 

(55,7 13) (42,886) 

(3,852,334) (3,616,611) 

18,942,173 18,938,819 

0.20% 13.50% 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Plan Assets 

Actuarial Value of Assets 

The Actuarial Value of assets is used in the determination of plan contributions. It phases in recognition of 
gains and losses. A method of smoothing is used because the Market Value can swing widely from one year 
to the next, resulting in undesirable fluctuations in pension contributions. The smoothing is accomplished 
be recognizing gains and losses over a three-year period at 33 .33% per year. 

1. Market Value of Assets, 7/1/2012 

2 .  Gain/(Loss) Not Recognized i n  Actuarial Value 7/ 1/2012 

3. Preliminary Actuarial Value 7/1/2012: { 1)-{2) 

4. Preliminary Actuarial Value as a Percentage of Market Value: (3)/{1) 

5. Gain/{Loss) Recognized for Corridor Min/Max 

6. Actuarial Value 7/1/2012 After Corridor Min/Max: {3)+{5) 

7. Actuarial Value as a Percentage of Market Value: {6)/{1) 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 

Recognized in Total recognized 

(e) 

Not recognized 

Recognized current year: as of 7/1/2012: as of 7/1/2012 

Year Gain/(Loss) as of 7/1/2011 33.33% of (a) (b) + (C) 
2009-2010 990,993 660,662 330,331 990,993 0 

2010-2011 2,380,875 793,625 793,625 1,587,250 793,625 

2011-2012 (1,421,183) 0 (473,728) (473,728) (947,455) 

Total 650,228 (153,830) 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 

$ 18,942, 173 

{153,830) 

19,096,003 

100.8% 

N/A 

19,096.003 

100.8% 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan 

Actuarial Value of Assets 

Development of Market Value Gain/(Loss) for 2010·2011 Plan Year 

1. Market Value of Assets, 7/1/2010 

2. Contributions 

3. Benefit Payments 

4. Administrative Expenses 

5. Expected Return at 7.50% 

6. Expected Value 7/ 1/2011: ( 1)+(2)·(3)-(4)+(5) 

7 .  Market Value of Assets, 7/1/2011 

8. Market Value Gain/( loss) for · 1 Plan Year: (7)·(6) 

1. 

2 .  

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7.  

8. 

Development of Market Value Gain/(Loss) for 2011·2012 Plan Year 

Market Value of Assets, 7/1/2011 

Contributions 

Benefit Payments 

Administrative Expenses 

Expected Return at 7.50% 

Expected Value 7/1/2012: ( 1)+(2)-(3)-(4)+(5) 

Market Value of Assets, 7/1/2012 

Market Value Gain/(loss) for - 1  Plan Year: (7)-(6) 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 

$ 

$ 

Plan Assets 

15,897,875 

3,085,743 

3,588,143 

10,968 

1,173,437 

16,557,944 

18,938,819 

2,380,875 

18,938,819 

3,812,563 

3,796,788 

11,796 

1,420,558 

20,363,356 

18,942, 173 

( 1,42 1. 183) 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Plan Assets 

Rate of Return 

The actuarial value of assets, which is used to measure the actuarial funded status of the plan and to 
determine the Town's contribution rate for the following fiscal year, is determined using a method that is 
designed to smooth the impact of market fluctuations. Unlike the market value, which immediately reflects 
all gains and losses during the year, the actuarial value recognizes 33.33% of the gains and losses. The net 
loss during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012 will be recognized gradually, a portion recognized in this 
year's asset value and the remainder recognized over future years. Thus, the 7.9% rate of return on the 
actuarial value of assets during the last year actually reflects a portion of last year's return on the market 
value, plus a portion of the market performance during the prior years. 

Rate of Return Based on 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, Market Value Actuarial Value 

2008 -4.80% 5.80% 

2009 -16.00% -6.20% 

2010 14.30% -0.90% 

2011 13.50% 2.80% 

2012 0.20% 7.90% 

Historical Rate of Return 
20.00% 

15.00% 

10.00% 

E 5.00% :1 .. 
.. 
a:: 

0.00% .... 
0 
cu .. 
"' -5.00% a:: 

-10.00% 

-15.00% 

-20.00% 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 

.... Market Value 

�Actuarial Value 

7 



Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Funding Calculations 

Actuarial Accrued Liability 

The actuarial accrued liability is determined under the Projected Unit Credit cost method. This is broken out 
below by status for the prior 2 plan years. 

1. Retirees/Beneficiaries 

2. Terminated Members 

3. Active Members 

4. Actuarial Accrued Liability: (1) + (2) + (3) 

Funded Status 

July 1, 2012 

$ 31, 117,889 

2,534,617 

34,252,494 

67,905,000 

As of 

July 1, 2010 

$ 27,823,633 

2,520,521 

32,518,889 

62,863,043 

The Plan's actuarial funded status is measured by comparing the actuarial value of assets (based on a three 
year smoothing of gain and losses) with the accrued liability. 

1. Actuarial Asset Value 

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability 

3. Funded Status: (1) - (2) 

4. Funded Ratio 

Historical Actuarial Funded Status 

As of July 1, Accrued Liability Actuarial Value of Assets 

2008 57,704,539 19,572,031 

2010 62,863,043 16,807, 159 

2012 67,905,000 19,096,003 

July 1, 2012 

$ 19,096,003 

67,905,000 

(48,808,9 9 7) 

28.12% 

As of 

Unfunded Actuarial 

Accrued Liability 

(38, 132,508) 

(46,055,884) 

(48,808,997) 

July 1, 2010 

$ 16,807, 159 

62,863,043 

(46,055,884) 

26.74% 

Funded Ratio 

33.90% 

26.74% 

28.12% 

80,000,000 .,.------------------------

70,000,000 +-----------------------

60,000,000 

50,000,000 

40,000,000 

30,000,000 

20,000,000 

10,000,000 

0 
2008 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 

2010 2012 

As of July 1, 

• Actrued Liability 

• Actuarial Value of Assets 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Funding Calculations 

Actuarial Balance Sheet 

The valuation components illustrated below are for the Projected Unit Credit Cost Method. 

As of 

July 1, 2012 July 1, 2010 

1. Liabilities - Present Value of Future Benefits 

Actuarial Accrued Liability 

a. Active Participants $ 34,252,494 $ 32,518,889 

b. Terminated Vested Participants 2,534,617 2,520,521 

c. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 31,117,889 27,823,633 

d. Total 67,905,000 62,863,043 

e. Increase Due to Expected Future Service 14,265,938 14,664,049 

f. Total 82,170,938 77,527,092 

2. Assets 

a. Actuarial Value of Assets $ 19,096,003 $ 16,807,159 

b. Prospective Valuation Assets 

i. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Lrability 48,808,997 46,055,884 

ii. Present Value of Future Employer Normal Costs 8,068,935 8,833,715 

iii. Present Value of Future Employee Contributrons 6,197,003 5,830,334 

c. Total 82,170,938 77,527,09 2 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Funding Calculations 

Amortization Schedule 

Below the 25 year amortization of 90% of the unfunded accrued liability is shown for the current and prior 
plan year. 

1. Actuarial accrued liability 

2. 90% of Unfunded accrued liability 

3. Actuarial value of assets 

4. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 

2. Years to Amortize 

3. Amortization payment 

Annual Recommended Contribution 

Development of Annual Recommended Contribution 

1. Normal Cost with interest 

2. Total Trust Expenses 

3. Estimated Employee Contributions 

4. Town's Net Normal Cost: ( 1) + (2) - (3) 

5. 25-year Amortization of Unfunded Liability * 

6. Annual Recommended Contribution: (4) + (5) 

7. Covered Payroll (All Members) 

8. Percent of Covered Payroll 

$ 

Plan Year Ending 

June 30, 2012 June 30, 2010 

67,905,000 $ 62,863,043 

61,114,500 56,576,739 

19,096,003 16,807, 159 

42,018.497 39,769,580 

25 25 

(3,507,000) (3,319,000) 

Plan Year Ending 

June 30, 2012 June 30, 2010 

$ 1,890,000 $ 1,923,000 

0 0 

821,000 770,000 

1,069,000 1,153,000 

3,507,000 3,319,000 

4,5 76,000 4,472,000 

18,559,000 18,308,000 

24.70% 24.40% 

* Amortization amount targets 90% of actuarial accrued liability. Amortization period is 25 years. 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Funding Calculations 

Annual Recommended Contribution by Department 

Department Compensation * 

Contribution 

Allocation 

Board of Education 

A: Teachers Aides 

C: Custodians 

L: Lunch Program 

S: Supervisors, Dept. Heads, Non-Represented 

T: Secretaries 

Sub-Total 

Town 

H: Highway Local 1303 

M: Municipal Association 

N: Nurses 

S: Supervisors, Dept. Heads, Non-Represented 

Y: Administrators 

Sub-Total 

Total 

$ 

* Reported Compensation (i.e., before assumed 4% increase for coming year). 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 

2,624,000 $ 673,000 

3,045,000 780,000 

494,000 127,000 

1,367,000 351,000 

2, 136,000 548,000 

9,666,000 2,479,000 

2,380,000 610,000 

2,911,000 746,000 

628,000 161,000 

1,560,000 400,000 

701,000 180,000 

8,180,000 2,097,000 

17,846,000 4,576,000 

u 



Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Funding Calculations 

Historical Annual Recommended Contribution 

Plan Year Ending June 30, Annual Recommended 

Contribution Percent of Covered Payroll 

2009 $ 3,9 11,000 22.40% 

2010 4,035,000 22.40% 

2011 4,472,000 24.40% 

2012 4,438,000 24.40% 

2013 4,576,000 24.70% 

$4,800,000 25.00% 

$4,600,000 24.50% 

24.00% 
$4,400,000 

23.50% 

$4,200,000 

23.00% 

$4,000,000 

22.50% 

$3,800,000 
22.00% 

$3,600,000 21.50% 

$3,400,000 21.00% 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 12 



Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Plan Accounting Disclosures 

Schedule of Funding Progress 

Covered Funded Actuarial Value of Assets Actuarial Accrued Liability Unfunded Actuarial 

As of July 1, Payroll Ratio Accrued Liability 

2012 18,559,000 28.1% $ 19,096,003 $ 67,905,000 $ (48,808,997) 

2011 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2010 18,308,000 26.7% 16,807, 159 62,863,043 46,055,884 

2009 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2008 17,476,000 33.9% 19,572,031 57,704,539 38,132,508 

Schedule of Employer Contributions 

Fiscal Year Annual Recommended 

Ending June 30, Contribution Actual Contribution Percentage Contributed 

2013 $ 4,576,000 TBD T BD 

2012 4,438,000 3,000,000 67.6% 

2011 4,472,000 2,325,000 52.0% 

2010 4,035,000 2,025,000 50.2% 

2009 3,911,000 1,825,000 46.7% 

2008 3,425,000 1,625,000 47.4% 

Determination of Annual Pension Cost and Net Pension Obligation (GASB 27) 

Determination of the Annual Pension Cost (APC) 

1. Annual Recommended Contribution 

2. Net Pension Obligation (NPO) at Beginning 

3. Valuation Interest Rate 

4. Amortization Factor 

5. Interest on NPO (2 x 3) 

6. Amortization of the NPO (2 1 4) 

7. Annual Pension Cost (1 + 5 • 6) 

Reconciliation of the Net Pension Obligation 

1. Net Pension Obligation (NPO) at Beginning 

2. Annual Pension Cost 

3. Employer Contributions 

4. Net Pension Obligation (Asset) at End 

of Year 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 

$ 

June 30, 2013 

4,576,000 

30,921,473 

7.50% 

11.9830 

2,319,110 

2,580,445 

4,314,665 

30,921,473 

4,314,665 

TBD 

TBD 

$ 

Fiscal Year Ending 

June 30, 2012 

4,438,000 

29,734,779 

7.50% 

11.9830 

2,230,108 

2,481,414 

4,186,694 

29,734,779 

4,186,694 

3,000,000 

30,921,473 

$ 

June 30, 2011 

4,472,000 

27,822,926 

7.50% 

11.9830 

2,086,7 19 

2,321,866 

4,236,853 

27,822,926 

4,236,853 

2,325,000 

29,734,779 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Basis for Valuation 

Summary of Plan Provisions 

This summary has been prepared for valuation purposes only. It summarizes the plan provisions necessary 
to perform the actuarial valuation. 

Effective date 

July 1, 1973. 

Latest Plan Amendment/Restatement 

July 1, 1987. 

Plan year 

July 1 -June 30. 

Covered employees 

All full-time employees not otherwise covered by a plan to which the Town makes a contribution. At its 
August 1, 2011 meeting, the Trumbull Town Council voted such that employees who were not already 
participants of the pension plan would not be allowed to participate in the plan. They would instead, be 
eligible for a defined contribution plan. 

Benefits 

1. Normal Service Retirement Benefit 

a. Eligibility 

b. Amount 

2. Early Retirement Benefit 

a. Eligibility 

b. Amount 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 

The first day of the month following the earlier of: 
Age 62 and 5 years of Service (subject to vesting percentage), 
unreduced benefit with 10 years of Service, 

or 
Age 60 and age plus service equals at least 85. 

2.0% of Final Earnings for each year of Service. Maximum annual 
pension is 60% of Final Earnings. Minimum annual pension is 

Age 55 with 10 years of Service. 

Normal Retirement Benefit based on Final Earnings and Service to 
termination date, reduced by 1/2% for each month the early 
retirement date precedes the normal retirement date. 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan 

3. Vested Benefit 

a. Eligibility 

b. Amount 

According to the following schedule: 
Years Percent 

0-4 0% 
5 50% 
6 60% 
7 
8 
9 

10 or more 

70% 
80% 
90% 

100% 

Basis for Valuation 

At Normal Retirement Date, Normal Retirement Benefit based on 
Final Earnings and Service to date of termination. Employee 
contributions must remain in the Plan or vesting Benefit will be lost. 

Cash refund of contribution, with credited interest to date of 
termination, for non-vested terminations and vested terminations 
who agree to forfeit retirement benefit. 

4. Death Benefit to Spouse (pre-retirement) 

a. Eligibility 

b. Amount 

Death in active service. 

Employee Contributions with credited interest to date of death. 

In addtion, the Pension Board will maintain a $25,000 term life 
insurance policy for each participating employee (not part of pension 

Beneficiaries of fully vested deceased Participants have the option to 
receive 120 months of retirement benefits at the deceased 
Participant's Normal Retirement Date. To receive this benefit, 
however, the beneficiary may not receive the Participant's employee 
contributions with interest, and must assign the proceeds from the 
$25,000 life insurance policy to the pension plan. 

5. Death Benefit to Spouse (post-retirement) 

a. Eligibility 

b. Amount 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 

Dependent upon the form of benefit in effect for the Participant at 
time of death. 

In no event will a retiree and his beneficiary receive less than his 
employee contributions with credited interest to either his Early or 
Normal Retirement Date. 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan 

6. Disability Benefit (non-work related) 

a. Eligibility 

b. Amount 

7. Disability Benefit (work related) 

a. Eligibility 

b. Amount 

8. Normal Form 

Contributions 

1. By Members 

2. By Town 

Service and Compensation 

1. Credited Service 

2. Earnings 

3. Final Earnings 

Changes In Plan Provisions Since Prior Year 

None. 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 

Basis for Valuation 

Total and permanent disability and completion of 10 years of Service, 
eligible for Social Security Disability Benefits. 

Normal Retirement Benefit based on Final Earnings and Service to 
date of disability. Benefit commences at date of disability. 

Eligible for Social Security Disability Benefits and Worker's 
Compensation Benefits. Disability must be work related. 

Disability benefit shown above with a minimum benefit of 66 2/3% of 
salary at time of disability. In no event shall the benefit plus the 
Worker's Compensation and Social Security Disability Benefit exceed 
100% of the salary in effect for the position from which the annual 
employee was disabled. 

10 year certain and life annuity. 

Varies from 3.5% to 5.5% of earnings depending on Town/BOE 
contract. Interest credited at the rate of 5% per year compounded 
annually. 

The Town is required to contribute the remaining amounts necessary 
to finance coverage. 

Continuous employment with the Town. A period of six months or 
more but less than one year shall be deemed to be a full year of 
service; a period of less than six months shall be disregarded. 
Service will not be credited without corresponding employee 
contributions for participants who, prior to current plan, did not 
contribute when first eligible. 

Base pay exclusive of extra compensation of any kind, such as 
overtime pay, bonuses, commissions, etc. 

Average earnings during the 36 consecutive months, while a 
participant, that produces the highest average. 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Basis for Valuation 

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions 

Interest Rate 

7.50% per year. (Net of investment management fees.) 

Salary Increases 

4.0% per year. 

Entry Date 

Plan anniversary coincident with or next following the later of age 18 or one year of service 

Mortality Rates 

Pre-Retirement: 1994 Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table, with rates projected to 2012. 

Post-Retirement: 1994 Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table, with rates projected to 2012. 

Rates of Retirement 

Eligible participants are assumed to retire based on the following: 

Age Males Females 
55 3% 3% 
56 3% 3% 
57 3% 3% 
58 3% 3% 
59 3% 3% 
60 10% 10% 
61 10% 10% 
62 10% 10% 
63 10% 10% 
64 10% 10% 
65 20% 20% 
66 20% 20% 
67 20% 20% 
68 20% 20% 
69 20% 20% 
70 20% 20% 
71 20% 20% 
72 20% 20% 
73 20% 20% 
74 20% 20% 
75 25% 25% 
76 25% 25% 
77 25% 25% 
78 25% 25% 
79 25% 25% 
80 100% 100% 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan 

Withdrawal Rates 

Sample rates are as follows: 

Disability Rates 

Non-Occupational: 

Occupational: 

Expenses 

Age 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 
45 
50 
55 
60 
63 

Males Females 
7.94% 7.94% 
7.72% 7.72% 
7.40% 7.40% 
6.86% 6.86% 
6.11% 6.11% 
5.16% 5.16% 
3.62% 3.62% 
1.37% 1.37% 
0.13% 0.13% 
0.00% 0.00% 

0.25% per year at each age. 

None. 

Estimate of bank fees incurred for administrative (not investment) assistance. 

Percent Married 

85%. 

Age of Spouse 

Husbands 3 years older than wives. 

BPS&M, LLC, A Wells Fargo Company 

Basis for Valuation 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Basis for Valuation 

Summary of Actuarial Methods 

Asset Valuation Method 

The Actuarial Value of assets used in the development of plan contributions phases in recognition of gains 
and losses (the difference between actual and expected asset value). Gain and losses are recognized over a 
three year period at 33.33% per year. 

Actuarial Cost Method 

Description of Current Actuarial Cost Method: 

1. Basic cost method: Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method. The allocation of projected benefits 
between past years and future years is in proportion to service for benefit accrual under the Plan. 

2. The Town established 90% of the Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) as the funding target. Thus, the 
Unfunded AAL equals 90% of the AAL minus valuation assets. 

3. The cost of benefits associated with anticipated vested terminations, deaths prior to retirement, and 
disabilities is directly calculated. 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Basis for Valuation 

Summary of Participant Data 

Participant Data Reconciliation 

Deferred Receiving 

Active Inactive Benefits Total 

1. As of July 1, 2010 453 69 320 842 

2. Retirements (36) (3) 39 0 

3. Deaths 0 ( 1) (40) (41) 

4. Non·vested terminations 0 0 0 0 

5. Vested terminations ( 10) 10 0 0 

6. Rehires 0 0 0 0 

7. Cash-out ( 11) ( 1) 0 ( 12) 

8. Survivors 0 0 8 8 

9. Expiration of benefits 0 0 (2) (2) 

10. New entrants 40 0 0 40 

11. Suspended Actives 0 0 0 0 

12. Data Corrections 0 0 0 0 

13. As of July 1, 2012 436 74 325 835 

Distribution of Active Participants 

Years of Credited Service 

� 0-4 � 10-14 � 20-24 � 30+ :rmm 
< 25 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 

25·29 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 

30-34 3 2 3 0 0 0 0 8 

35-39 2 10 3 1 0 0 0 16 

40-44 9 20 8 4 0 0 0 4 1  

45-49 11 31 13 4 8 7 0 74 

50-54 6 30 22 8 6 5 0 77 

55-59 10 22 18 16 9 11 4 90 

60-64 2 17 11 7 11 11 5 64 

65-69 2 5 9 9 3 7 8 43 

70+ 1 2 1 3 3 1 4 15 

Total 50 143 88 52 40 42 21 436 
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Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan Basis for Valuation 

Distribution of Inactive Participants with Average Monthly Benefit 

Deferred Inactive 

Age Last Monthly Average 

Birthday Number Benefit Monthly Benefit 

< 35 2 $ 365.00 $ 182.50 

35 - 39 1 870.00 870.00 

40 - 44 5 1,830.00 366.00 

45 - 49 10 4,257.00 425.70 

50 - 54 11 6,055.58 550.51 

55 - 59 16 5,392.42 337.03 

60 - 64 18 9,252.81 5 14.05 

65+ 11 3,052.21 277.47 

Total 74 31,075.02 3,523.26 

Currently Receiving Benefits 

Age Last Monthly Average 

Birthday Number Benefit Monthly Benefit 

< 55 1 $ 1,823.65 $ 1,823.65 

55 - 59 4 3,342.18 835.55 

60 - 64 27 32,868.51 1,217.35 

65 - 69 64 85,366.52 1,333.85 

70 - 74 62 68,862.47 1, 110.69 

75 - 79 56 55,900.40 998.22 

80 - 84 64 46,621.82 728.47 

85 - 89 29 17,295.83 596.41 

90+ 18 5,498.40 305.47 

Total 325 317,579.78 8,949.66 
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